

# **Local Resources**

# <u>Schools</u>

<u>USD #475 Geary County</u> (Fort Riley and Junction City) Administration Center School Information Hotline (785) 238-6184 (785) 238-6189

## USD #475 Special Education

P.O. Box 370, Junction City, KS 66441 (785) 238-6184

## USD #383 Special Education

Board of Education Office 2100 Poyntz Avenue, Manhattan, KS 66502 (785) 238-6184

# **Community Hospitals**

<u>Geary County Community Hospital</u> Junction City (785) 238-4131

<u>Via Christi Hospital</u> 1823 College Ave, Manhattan (785) 776-3322

# Local Groups

#### **Geary County Early Childhood Programs**

USD 475's Early Childhood Program offers free educational services through a range of programs for children with identified developmental needs and typically developing pre-school age children.

#### Child, Youth, and School Services (CYSS)

Bldg. 6620 (785) 239-9885

Fort Riley Child Development Services consists of a Child Development Center, a Family Child Care Program and a Supplemental Programs and Services Program. Nationally Accredited. Offers full-day care and special needs care for children ages 6 weeks through kindergarten attendance.

#### The Family Child Care (FCC) Program

#### Bldg. 6620 (785) 239-9885

Highly qualified daycare providers who provide developmental care for children in their homes on post. Services include full-day care, hourly care, part-day care, extended care, 24-hour care and special needs care for children ages 4 weeks through 12 years of age.

School Age Services

Bldg. 5800 (785) 239-9225

A wide variety of activities for Fort Riley military and civilian personnel children. Youth Social Program provides activities and services for the full range of youth population (K -12). School Age Service Program available before and after school. Full day services available during school holidays.

## American Red Cross

Emergency Services - 24 hours a day (785) 239-3052 Non-Emergency Services - Monday- Friday 8am - 4:15pm (785) 239-2398

#### Armed Services YMCA

111 East 16th St., Junction City (785) 238-2972 or (785) 238-6732

Provides a wide range of program activities and services for all active duty service members and their family members. Provides "Operation Wheels" service for Junction City residents to Fort Riley facilities. Eligibility: Open to Military families. Fees: Vary according to requested service.

## **Chaplain Activities/Spiritual Life**

<u>Command Chaplain</u> Bldg. 228 (Main Post) (785) 239-3359 Chaplain Emergency Assistance (after duty hours) (785) 239-HELP

## Social Work Services

Bldg. 602 (785) 239-7311 or (785) 239-7328 or (785) 239-7291 Provides comprehensive psychosocial assessment/evaluations, brief and/or on going individual, marital and group therapy for soldiers and families.

# Mental Health

Bldg. 602 (785) 239-7208

The mental health needs of family members are met through cooperative efforts of the Community Mental Health Service and Social Work Services. Family members desiring evaluation should call Social Work Service for an initial screening.

Military and Family Life Counselors (MFLC)

Bldg. 7264 Normandy Drive (785) 239-1883 or (785) 239-9435 MFLC offers free non-medical counseling services to military members and their families. With the exception of child abuse, domestic abuse, and duty to warn situations services are private and confidential.

# Military OneSource Counseling

1-800-342-9647 Free service offered to military members and their families.

#### **Housing**

Bldg. 45 (Carr Hall) (785) 239-2830Temporary Lodging (800) 643-8991Provides service 24 hours a day for arriving and departing PCS families, as well as visitors to the installation.

#### Legal Assistance

# Bldg. 200 (Patton Hall) (785) 239-3117

## Legal assistance attorneys offer advice, guidance and counseling.

US Army Garrison, DFMWR, Army Community Service, Exceptional Family Member Program (EFMP) at 785.239.9435 Disclaimer: This document does not constitute endorsement by Fort Riley, Kansas or 1st Infantry Division, United States Army, of the content, web sites, or the information, products or services contained therein. Fort Riley and 1st Infantry Division, United States Army, does not exercise any editorial control over the information you may find at these locations. The point of contact for an event to verify information, date, time, location, registration and any fees can be obtained by links and contacts provided.